

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

Date of Meeting: November 4, 2020, at 10:30 a.m. in the Council Chambers

Members Present: Lindman, Jacobson, Groat (arrived at 10:35)

Also Present: Wesolowski, Boers

In compliance with Chapter 19, Wisconsin Statutes, notice of this meeting was posted and received by the *Wausau Daily Herald* in the proper manner.

Approve minutes of the October 27, 2020 meeting

Jacobson moved to approve the minutes of the previous meeting. Lindman seconded and the motion passed.

Open bids for the purchase of chemicals for the Water Department

The following quotations were received and opened:

	Hydrated Lime	
Carmeuse Lime & Stone		\$361.49 / ton
Graymount Western Lime		\$175.44 / ton

	Sodium Silicate	
Milport		\$.1298 / lb.

	Sodium Hypochlorite	
Hydrite		\$.82 / gal.
Milport		\$.945 / gal.
Wausau Chemical		\$.98 / gal.

	Liquid Carbon Dioxide	
Airgas		\$.0936 / lb.
Air Products		\$135 / ton

Staff will review the quotations received and will provide a recommendation to the Wausau Water Works Commission.

2020 Sewer and Watermain Project A: Jake's Excavating & Landscaping LLC, Final Payment

This pay request was reviewed by the project inspector and Niksich. Work has been completed and the final payment is recommended. Lindman moved to approve the final payment in the amount of \$5,563.92. Groat seconded and the motion passed.

Business Campus Lift Station: Janke General Contractors, Final Payment

This pay request was reviewed by Becher Hoppe. Lindman moved to approve the final payment in the amount of \$6,698.41. Groat seconded and the motion passed.

2020 24th Avenue Storm Sewer Replacement Project: Pember Companies, Final Payment

This is regarding the large culvert replacement by Galleria off of 24th Avenue. The pay request was reviewed by the project inspector. Work has been completed and this is functioning well. Final payment is recommended.

Lindman moved to approve the final payment in the amount of \$292,498.65. Groat seconded and the motion passed.

2020 Wausau Riverwalk Project: Janke General Contractors, Change Order #6, #7, #8, and #9

Wesolowski explained a cap was added to the top of the wall. The railing was originally supposed to be on concrete foundations. With moving the railing on top of the cap, the foundations are not needed. Lindman moved to approve Change Order #6 for a deduct of \$3,500. Groat seconded and the motion passed.

Change Order #7 is due to the sheet piling not being able to be driven in the original location. The wall was moved further in. The material between the river and where the wall was moved back had to be excavated out. The quantity was calculated by Janke and verified by engineering. There was an excavation bid amount included in the contract and that price per cubic yard was used. Approval is recommended. Lindman moved to approve Change Order #7 in the amount of \$22,925.54. Groat seconded and the motion passed.

For Change Order #8, Janke worked with the Park Department. Janke will be providing the base and frame with the Park Department providing and installing the sign. Lindman moved to approve Change Order #8 for a deduct of \$3,800. Groat seconded and the motion passed.

Change Order #9 is for a contract extension. Janke and Revi have requested to complete the plantings in the spring for a better survival rate. They will get the irrigation going in the spring and put the plantings in. The trail will be paved this Friday and the railing will be delivered the week of Thanksgiving. Everything will be done except the final landscaping. Lindman moved to approve a contract extension to June 15, 2021. Groat seconded and the motion passed.

2020 Wausau Riverwalk Project: Janke General Contractors, Pay Estimate #6

This pay request was reviewed by the project inspector and includes the change orders just approved. This will get the contractor up to date for work completed. Lindman moved to approve Pay Estimate #6 in the amount of \$130,873.23. Groat seconded and the motion passed.

Thomas Street Construction Project – Phase I: Haas Sons, Inc., Final Payment

Wesolowski explained this is for Thomas Street from 17th Avenue to 4th Avenue. The project was held over for the reinstallation of the turf; which is now done. Lindman moved to approve the final payment in the amount of \$40,177.06. Groat seconded and the motion passed.

2020 18th Avenue Relocation Project: Sunrise Trucking & Excavating LLC, Pay Estimate #3

Wesolowski stated this project is substantially complete. Groat said there are no trees and questioned if any were included in the plan. Wesolowski explained there is no room for trees on the north side as the sidewalk is tight to the curb. Trees could be planted on the south side; however, this was not part of the contract. Groat asked for trees to be added to the list for next spring. Staff will work with the Park Department on locations and type of trees. Lindman moved to approve Pay Estimate #3 in the amount of \$154,210.96. Groat seconded and the motion passed.

Lindman moved to adjourn the meeting. Seconded by Jacobson. Meeting adjourned at approximately 10:45 a.m.